## SHREEMATI NATHIBAI DAMODAR THACKERSEY WOMEN'S UNIVERSITY

1, Nathibai Thackersey Road, Mumbai - 400 020.

Ref.No.: Univ.Sec./Elec.Acad.Cou./Teachers/C.E.R./2022-23/347 November 23, 2022

## FINAL ELECTORAL ROLL OF TEACHERS FOR ELECTION OF TWO TEACHERS REPRESENTING EACH FACULTY TO THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL

Whereas, as per the Circular no. Univ.Sec./Elec.Acad.Cou./Teachers/C.E.R./2022-23/339 dt. 15.11.2022, the Corrected Electoral Roll of the Teachers as defined under Section 2(61) of the Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as "Act") as prepared for the purpose of election of two teachers representing each Faculty to the Academic Council, under Section 32(3)(g) of the Act and Sections 8(1) and 8(4) of the Maharashtra Public Universities (Procedure for Conduct of Election to various Authorities and the Bodies of the University) Uniform Statute, 2017 (Uniform Statute No. 1 of 2017) was published on July 26, 2017 on the "Election Portal" on the University Website www.sndt.ac.in for the information of the concerned Teachers.

Whereas, as per Section 2(18) of the Act the "Collegium of Teachers" means an electoral college consisting of fulltime approved teachers from affiliated and autonomous colleges and recognized institutions, who shall elect from amongst themselves as members to the different authorities.

As the definition of "Collegium of Teachers" does not include the full time approved teachers from the University Departments, University Institutions and Conducted Colleges, a reference was made to the State Government with a request to bring out suitable amendments in the Maharashtra Public Universities Act, thereby incorporating the words "Conducted Colleges, University Departments and University Institutions" in the said definition and also in other relevant provisions of the said Act. However, no amendment whatsoever in that behalf has so far been received. Moreover, the Committee appointed by the State Government for removal of difficulties in implementation of the new Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016 has clarified that, the electoral roll for the collegium of teachers should consist of the full time approved teachers from affiliated and autonomous colleges and recognized institutions only, as defined under Section 2(18) of the Act.

In view of the above and as suggested by the aforestated Committee and as directed by the Vice-Chancellor of the University, it is found exigent to revise the aforestated Corrected Electoral Roll of Teachers so prepared as per the definition of "Teachers" as provided under Section 2(61) of the Act. Accordingly, the names of the full time approved teachers from the University Departments, University Institutions and Conducted Colleges have been deleted from the Corrected Electoral Roll of Teachers published on November 15, 2022 and now the Final Electoral Roll for the Collegium of Teachers as defined under Section 2(18) of the Act is prepared and published on the "Election Portal" on the University Website <u>www.sndt.ac.in</u> and also on the designated notice board, as required under Section 8(6) of the Uniform Statute No. 1 of 2017, so that the same can be downloaded free of cost.

The printed copies of the Final Electoral Roll for the Collegium of Teachers so prepared and published for the election of two teachers representing each Faculty to the Academic Council, under Section 32(3)(g) of the Act shall be delivered on application to any person on payment of fee of Rs. 10/- (Rupees ten only) by cash or by demand draft drawn in favour of "The Registrar, S.N.D.T. Women's University", payable at Mumbai. The postal charges shall be payable extra.

(Prof. Vilas Nandavadekar) Election Officer and Registrar

Τo,

The Teachers in Colleges /Univ. Departments /Univ.Institutions /Recognised Insts.

C.C. to: For kind information with a request to bring the notification and the Provisional Electoral Roll to the notice of the concerned teachers.-

- 1. The Director, Dept. of PGSR, Churchgate
- 2. The Director, Dept. of PGSR in Home Science, Juhu
- 3. The Heads of University Departments, Churchgate, Juhu, Pune Campus
- 4. The Co-ordinator, Dept. of PGSR, Pune
- 5. The Directors, University Institutions,
- 6. The Heads of Recognised Institutions,
- 7. The Principals of Colleges conducted by and affiliated to the SNDT women's University,

Encl: As above.